in 2023 on the already excellent 2022 results and, in many cases, broke further records, especially

with respect to margins, both in absolute and percentage terms.

*N.I.V. - Net Intrinsic Value - an internal calculation of the aggregate valuation of the shares held in investees on the basis of the business
plans drawn up by us.

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 5

The usual pro forma income statement for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023,

determined by considering realised capital gains and losses and write-downs on investments in

equity, is set out below. As is well known, this system, which was in force until a few years ago, is

considered much more meaningful in representing the reality of TIP’s activity.

The pro forma figures are commented on in the report directors’, while the notes provide

information on the figures determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

Consolidated Income
Statement

   IFRS
31/12/2023

Reclassification
to income

statement of
capital gain

(loss) realised

Reclassification
to income

statement of
value

adjustments to
investments

   PRO
FORMA

31/12/2023

PRO
FORMA

31/12/2022

(in euro)
Total revenues 1,557,844   1,557,844   1,868,318
Purchases, service and other
costs (3,217,442)   (3,217,442)   (2,792,518)
Personnel expenses (33,324,268)   (33,324,268)   (30,492,044)
Amortisation (404,864)   (404,864)   (366,445)
Operating profit/(loss) (35,388,730) 0 0   (35,388,730)   (31,782,689)
Financial income 60,696,727 65,014,609   125,711,336   115,780,886
Financial charges (19,342,024)   (19,342,024)   (13.447.204)
Share of profit of associated
companies measured under
the equity method 83,109,780   83,109,780   68,482,493
Adjustments to financial
assets 0  (4,923,946)   (4,923,946)   (941,707)
Profit before taxes 89,075,753 65,014,609 (4,923,946)   149,166,415   138,091,779
Current and deferred taxes 820,612 (851,767)   (31,155)   904,094
Profit/(loss) of the year 89,896,365 64,162,841 (4,923,946)   149,135,260   138,995,873

Result for the year
attributable to
shareholders of the parent  85,268,519 64,162,841 (4,923,946)   144,507,414   135,630,692
Result for the year
attributable to minority
interests  4,627,846 0 0   4,627,846   3,365,181

The IFRS income statement does not include capital gain in the year on equity instruments and non-associated company investments, amounting to 65
million, and adjustments to investments.

Revenues from advisory activities amounted to approximately 1.5 million during the period.

Personnel costs rose slightly and, as always, were significantly influenced by the variable

remuneration for executive directors component which, as known, is performance-related.

[…]

unavailability of a flow of information at least equal, in quantitative and qualitative terms, to

what is available to the latter; (ii) difficulty in carrying out independent audits in the companies

and therefore of assessing the completeness and accuracy of the information they provide;

(b)  the possibility of influencing the management of these holdings and promoting their

growth, which is a prerequisite for the investment, based on the Group's relationships with

management and shareholders and therefore subject to the verification and development of

these relations;

(c) the liquidity of the investments, which are not negotiable on a regulated market;

have not been hedged through specific derivative instruments as no such instruments are available.

The Group seeks to minimise the risk - albeit in the context of its business as an industrial holding

company which is therefore by definition at risk - through careful analysis of the company and its

sector of reference at the time of its entry into the capital, and through careful monitoring of the

evolution of the activities of investee companies, even after entry into their capital.

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis illustrating the effects on shareholders’ equity of a

hypothetical change in the fair value of instruments held at 31 December 2023 of +/- 5%,

compared with the corresponding values for 2022.

Sensitivity analysis 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

in Euro thousands -5.00%  Base +5.00% -5.00% Base 5.00%

Investments in listed companies 459,621 483,811 508,002 461,937 486,250 510,562

Investments in unlisted companies 297,061 312,696 328,331 219,727 231,291 242,856

Investments measured at FVOCI 756,682 796,507 836,333 681,664 717,541 753,418

Effects on shareholders’ equity (39,825)   39,825 (35,877)   35,877

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 59

Credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk depends on the specific characteristics of each client and the

type of business operated, and is not considered significant at the date of preparation of these

financial statements.

Before taking on an assignment, the Group conducts thorough analyses of the client’s

creditworthiness, drawing on the Group’s wealth of knowledge.

Liquidity risk

The Group's approach to liquidity management is to ensure, as far as possible, that there are always

sufficient funds to meet its obligations when they fall due.